
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4676
ANSWERED ON:23.04.2003
ASSISTANCE FOR HEALTH PROGRAMMES/DISEASES
GADDE RAMAMOHAN

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government have provided assistance to States to combat major communicable and non-communicable diseases and also launched several National Health Programmes under the Centrally sponsored schemes;

(b) if so, the details of such schemes and funds provided to each State during the Ninth Five Year Plan, State-wise;

(c) the extent to which success has been achieved in controlling the said diseases;

(d) whether the State Governments have sought more financial assistance to meet the expenses for the control/eradication of certain diseases during the Tenth Five Year Plan period; and

(e) if so, the steps taken by the Union Government in this regard?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI A. RAJA)

(a)to(c): Yes, Sir. The Government is implementing major national health programmes for control of both communicable and non-communicable diseases like Malaria, TB, Leprosy, AIDS and Blindness as Centrally Sponsored Schemes. State-wise allocation/releases made under these programmes during the Ninth Plan Period (1997-2002) is at Annexure-I. Details of achievements made for each of the programmes is at Annexure-II.

(d)&(e): Sate-wise allocations are made based on various factors like past performance including utilisation of funds, the incidence of a particular disease and the overall availability of plan resources. However, no request has been received from the State Governments for higher financial assistance.

Annexure-I

STATE-WISE ALLOCATION / RELEASES UNDER CENTRALLY SPONSORED DISEASE CONTROL PROGRAMMES IN THE
DEPTT. OF HEALTH DURING THE NINTH PLAN PERIOD (1997/98 - 2001/02)

       (Rs. In Lakh)

STATE Malaria TB Leprosy AIDS Blindness Total (1997-2002)

Andaman & Nicobar  777.06   39.73   38.93   263.03   43.91   1162.66
Andhra Pradesh   5783.50  3542.52  2132.53  5244.17  3616.81  20319.53
Arunachal Pradesh  1663.27  247.93   474.13   539.88   119.16   3044.37
Assam    14406.88  1180.63  1135.43  1550.80  556.13   18829.87
Bihar    2693.21  4931.05  4666.19  1220.50  763.67   14274.62
Chandigarh   205.27   118.87   29.79   448.76   63.29   865.98
Chattisgarh   1098.04  36.54   378.34   150.50   601.98   2265.40
D & N Haveli   207.99   13.01   25.42   76.00   129.77   452.19
Daman & Diu   101.31   12.26   57.40   174.22   103.51   448.70
Delhi    382.66   811.31   158.89   991.00   178.23   2522.09
Goa    57.70   59.69   34.29   354.73   241.14   747.55
Gujarat    6451.02  4239.10  1207.93  3151.08  1238.85  16287.98
Haryana     1239.79  856.11   175.91   1017.50  618.49   3907.80
Himachal Pradesh  313.00   672.11   298.01   1229.00  384.76   2896.88
Jammu & Kashmir   303.98   360.91   469.39   471.50   370.34   1976.12
Jaharkhand   849.92   55.13   356.23   156.00   224.59   1641.87
Karnataka   2351.85  3139.21  1514.42  2495.47  1463.03  10963.98
Kerala    483.87   3057.01  899.65   1880.63  842.61   7163.77
Lakshadweep   40.65   14.27   24.89   79.08   264.65   423.54
Madhya Pradesh   8117.47  3289.23  3559.96  2139.81  4926.70  22033.17


Maharasthra   8975.02  5539.56  2205.78  6663.58  4153.50  27537.44
Manipur    2042.60  228.02   461.79   1870.83  137.76   4741.00
Meghalaya   1528.95  96.84   239.51   437.57   315.90   2618.77
Mizoram    1610.25  52.66   309.84   793.70   172.88   2939.33
Nagaland   1264.02  153.71   486.20   1648.00  181.82   3733.75
Orissa    4787.07  2012.63  3018.39  1348.50  3555.51  14722.10
Pondicherry   64.58   163.20   39.95   140.50   50.37   458.60
Punjab    1363.19  1029.59  338.61   1125.39  484.08   4340.86
Rajasthan   6329.56  3478.18  941.95   1172.50  3340.83  15263.02
Sikkim    33.50   60.35   262.34   311.02   173.39   840.60
Tamilnadu   1581.66  4166.70  1824.56  8363.06  6324.04  22260.02
Tripura    2253.74  151.03   225.00   408.67   689.20   3727.64
Uttar Pradesh   3520.29  7025.47  4638.54  3780.50  5940.01  24904.81
Uttaranchal   23.64   15.56   1282.50  1465.65  440.74   3228.09
West Bengal   2166.89  6169.83  3293.70  1616.15  790.08   14036.65

 Total   85073.40  57019.96  37206.39  54779.28  43501.73  277580.76

Annexure - II

Achievements of National Disease Control Programmes during 2001-02

(i) NATIONAL ANTI MALARIA CONTROL PROGRAMME

YEAR    ABER       API

2001(P) 8.71 1.96 ABER: Annual Blood Examination Rate (%) API: Annual Parasite Incidence per thousand populataion

(ii) NATIONAL TB CONTROL PROGRAMME

Year Sputum Examination Sputum Positive

  Targets Achievements Targets Achievements

2001-02   5135100  3824454 513510 391548

(iii) NATIONAL LEPROSY ERADICATION PROGRAMME

  Detection   Treatment  Discharge

Year Target Achievement Target Achievement Target Achievement

2001-02  183345 592758  183345 592758  455015  537746

(iv) NATIONAL PROGRAMME FOR CONTROL OF BLINDNESS

Year   Cataract Operations Performed


  Target   Achievement

2001-02  39.31 lakhs  37.25 lakhs

NATIONAL AIDS CONTROL PROGRAMME (2001- 02)

245 Major blood banks and 591district blood banks have been established.
518 STD clinics have been set up.
334 Voluntary Counselling and Testing centres have been established.
571 Targeted Intervention Projects for vulnerable and marginalized high-risk behaviour group have been initiated.
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